Rule 2.33 Form 2,178

The Insolvency Act 1986 | ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
1A Seal Systems Limited 05448545
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 6702 of 2011
{tull nama of court)
{a) Ingert ful We (a)
name(s) and Simen Franklin Plant Danig! Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administratr(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ
‘Dalete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to ail known creditors on

{b) 18 August 2011

Signed

_doint [ Kdministrator(s)
. / (3 (9 |1

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Simon Frankiin Plant

infarmation in the box opposite but if SFP

you do, 1t will help Comparues House to 9 Ensign House

contact you if there 1s a query on the Admirals Way

form Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 020 7538 2222

public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed ths form, please send it to the
Regustrar of Compares at -

|I IH \““ “I"I || |'|| u ll\lm WII IIl Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ACHNPXCO*
A19 07/09/2011 281

WEDNESDAY

COMPANIES HOUSE




SFP

ERRREDC

10

11

Form P4 19

I
Schedule of Agreed Proposals of
1A Seal Systems Limited Limited (tn Admunistration) (“the Company”)
in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and the Insolvency Rules 1986

the Administration of the Company continue in order to effect outstanding realisations of the Company's debtors
and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the moratorium,

the Joint Administrators' tme costs associated with the pre-appointment penod of £1,562 50 be paid in full n
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3), from funds held In the insolvent estate,

the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 and that the
Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds become available,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to recover all disbursements including category 2 disbursements as
defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the minimum penod of two years storage and destruction of the records /
permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectvely, shortly following appointment,

In the event that the Jont Admimistrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbution to its creditors, they shall be authonsed to file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

In the event that there are or may be further realisatrons that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors the
Joint Admimistrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to effect a
distribution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators  In accordance
with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to nominate a different
person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt
of the proposals and before they are approved,

as an alternative to paragraphs 6 and 7 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings that only a Liquidator 1s
permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 7 or 8 or the necessary form being filed for
the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability i respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators™ remuneration be fixed on the same
basis as that of the Jont Administrators’ remuneration, in accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) and that the Jont
biguidators be authonised to draw remuneration as and when funds become avallable, and

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators be authonsed to act n a joint and
several capacity




N
SFP EII' ﬂ
NEREEC . . 1N

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Date 18 August 2011

Contact Jamie Davies
Direct Dial 020 7538 2222

QOur Ref ASEOCO1/RH/70811 P4
Your Ref

Dear Sirs

1A Seal Systems Limited (in Administration) (“ASE")

I refer to my letter dated 3 August 2011 which was provided to you with, inter alia, a brief explanation of
the effect/purpose of the Administration of ASE and the next stage

I have previously explained that, pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Jont Administrators are required, within 8 weeks of therr appointment to provide creditors with a
statement of proposals for achreving the purpose or purposes specified

To this end, | enclose a Report and Statement of Proposals, which provides an update as to the general
progress of ASE’s Administration as at 12 August 2011, together with the Joint Administrators' proposals

Should you have any further queries, please contact the Administrator dealing with this matter, Jamie
Davies or me

Seal Systems Limited {in Adminlstration) are balng managed by Simon Frankim Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, acting as Jolnt Administrators
Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal
liability

SFP 9 ENSIGN HOUSE ADMIRALS WAY  MARSH WALL DOCKLANDS LONDON E14 9XQ T 02075382222 ¢+ F (20 7538 3322

-1 oy Loer 1 [ A, hs 4 Era T¥, h




' 1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration)
. Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

1A Seal Systems Limited (In Adminlistration)

[ Report to Creditors and

| Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Danlel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
‘ London
Et4 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax,  +44{207)5383322
Email. simonp@sfpgroup.com

danlelp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wntten and presented tfor the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnisa Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




. ——d

1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Stalement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Executive Summary

2 Introduction

3 The Jont Administrators’ Appointment

4, Company History, Events Leading to the Administration Order and Pre-Planning Work
6. The Purpose of the Administration

6  Events Following the Jont Administrators’ Appointment Leading 1o Infial Strategy
7. General Progress in Relation to the Admirustration

8. The Statement of Affairs and the Ouicome for Creditors

9, Statement of Pre-Appointment Cosls

10 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

11, Additional Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

12, The Meeting of Creditors

13  The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

14 Ancillary

Appendices

| Statutory Information

i Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 29 July 2011 / Creditors' Details / Director's Estimated Statemant of Afiairs
il Jont Adminstrators’ Recespts and Payments Account to 12 August 2011

IV Breakdown of Jon! Administrators’ Fees / Pre-Appontment Fees

V  Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

VI  Breakdown of SFP Property Limiled Fees

Vil Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

Vil Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

IX SFP and Assoclated Entities’ Chargs Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Guide to Administrators’ Fees

X1 Notice of Creditors' Meeting / Proxy Form




- e e e

1A Seal Systems Limited {In Administration}
Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Executive Summary

The Company was placed into Admimistration on 29 July 2011, The purpose of
rescuing the Company as a going concem was not achievable The primary
purpose of the Admmustration was therefore to achieve a better result for
credifors as a whole than would be likely f the Company were wound up (without
first being In Administration)

The Company was incorporated on 10 May 2005 Its prnciple actvity was the
onsite prowision of passive fire protection and air tghtness seals H alse provided
passive fire protection to structural steelwork

The Company’s registered office and trading address 15 Unit 6A, Dannemora
Drive, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S9 SDF Andrew Bell was appointed as the
Company director as at the date of appointment

In order to assist with cash flow, the Company entered info a full factoring
agreement with Hitach: Capital Plc in March 2010 As a form of security, Hitachi
Capital Plc registered a debenture at Companies House on 25 March 2010 In
tate June 2011, the Company was served with a statutory demand from one of its
sub-contractors Given that the Company was unable to pay its debts as and
when they fell due, the Company sought advice from a firm of msolvency
practiioners, who recommended that the Company be placed nto Liquidation
Upon Hitachi Capital Plc learning of the proposed Liquidation, it sought to appoint
Admintstrators in order to protect iis position

It was envisaged that the primary purpose of the Adminstration wouki be
achieved by the sale of the business and assets on a going concem basis
Given tha lack of funding avaiable and the fact that the Company had ceased to
trade on 18 July 2011, continued trading of the business was not an opton
Therefere, the Joint Administrators looked to sell the assets on a piecemeal
basis

The purpose of the Admimstration 15 stil in the process of being achieved and
thera 15 still a significant amount of work to be undertake, effecting realisations in
raspect of debtor recoveries and continued Investgations into the Company's
affars The Joint Admimistrators' consder that it may be adwisable for the
Company to continue In Administration for the tme being However, they require
the option of placing 1t into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation for distribubion
purposes I the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations i the
Administration for & dividend fo unsecured creditors  Altematively, the Jont
Administrators will file notice of dissolution of the Company at Companies House
should they take the view that the Company has no property which might permit
a distnbution to s creditors, unless they believe that they should present a
winding up patition at court, so that a liqudator can be appointed (o further
investgate the Company's affars 1t 1s not praposed to convene a meeting of
creditors,

Questionnaires have been sent to creditors Responses may assist the Joint
Administrators with thelr general nvestigaton duties  Accordingly, those who
have not replied are urged to do so

SECTION/APP REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Sectlon
And Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix Il

Section 6

Sections 7,11 and 12

Sectlon 13




1A Seal Systems Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986

2 Introduction

21

22

31

32

33

This Report and Statement of Proposals ("the Report’) 1s prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49
of the Insolvency Act 1986, (“the Act’) in refation to 1A Seal Systems Limited {“the Company”), the purpose
of which 15 to provide creditors with a full update as to the present posilion and seek creditors’ approval of
the next stage of proceedings

The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rufe 2 33 of the
Insulvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules™) Al statutory mformation pertaining to the Company is set out in
Appendix |

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

On 26 July 2011, Notica of Intention 1o Appoint an Administrator (“the Notice of Intention”} was presented to
the High Court of Justice by sclicitors Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP ("VWV?), on behalf of Hitachi Capital
Plc (*Hitach”) This was subsequently served upon the Company's prior qualfying floating charge holder,
HSBC Bank Plc

As detarled at Companies House, London Scottish Invoice Finance Limited (“LSIF") 1s a prior qualifying
floating charge holder Given the fact that Hitachi had previously purchased L3IF's book, the decision was
taken not to serve the Notice of Intention upon it

The prescribed notice penod of two business days, within which the prior charge holders may take therr
own steps to appoint an administrator, elapsed and on 29 July 2011, Netice of Appomiment of an
Adminsstrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge (the Notice of Appomtment”) was presented to the
High Court of Justice and endorsed with case no 6702 of 2011 Both Simon Plant and Dansel Plant were
appointed Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 100(2) of
the Act, the Joint Admintstrators act jointly and severally

4, Company History, Events Leading to the Administration Qrder and Pre-Planning Work

4.1

4.2

43

44

45

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

Albeit that statutory information 1s contained n Appendix 1, this report provides brief details in relation fo
the Company’s history

The Company was incorporated in May 2005 [ts pninciple aclivity was the onsite provision of passve fire
protection and air tighiness seals It also provided passive fire protection to structural steelwork It Is
understood that the Company worked n conjunction with an associated enlity, 1A Drilf Systems Limrted
(*1ADnli*} The Company generated contracts and subcontracted the drifling operations to 1A Dnfl

The Company’s registered office and trading address 1s Unit 6A, Dannemora Drve, Sheffield, South
Yorkshire, 59 50F (“the Trading Premises’) Andrew Bell (“Mr Bell") and Andrew Mossop (“Mr Mossop”)
were appeinted as the Company's directors

The Company's biggest contracts were with Margan Sindall, Mdler Construction, Bam and Yinci

It 1s understood that due to the Company's unique service, demand for its services was high dunng the first
few years of trading Unlke its competifors, the Company provided a unique traceability system to its
customers This meant that upon completion of a job, the Company would tag, reference, record and take a
photo of the work undertaken As a result of this procedure, the Company was able to elicit quicker
payments from its clients




3

1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

4.6

a7

43

49

4.10

411

412

4.13

4.14

415

4.16

It 1s understood that further to the growth within the construction industry m 2008, the Company secured
two major contracts with Balfour Beatty Pinderfields and Pontefract Hespitals These contracts alone
generated tumover in the region of over £2m At tts peak, the Company had over 100 employees working
on site, with turnover at circa £3m

In 2010, the Company started to expanence difficulties due to the construction economy deteriorating and
the competitive margins for new works

In order to assist with cash flow, the Company entered into a fufl factoring agreement with Hitachi in March
2010 As a form of secunty, Hitach registered a debenture at Companies House on 25 March 2010

During 2010, the Company began to see a signikcant reduction 1n workload and accordingly, the workforce
was reduced to circa 30 employees

In January 2011, Mr Mossop retired Thrs was line with aggressive cost cuting measures and further staff
reductons The net result of this was that the Company’s performance boosted towards the end of the first
and during the secand quarter of 2011,

It 1s understood that due to the detay in payment from the Company's main contractors, its cash-flow and
ability to trade effectively was seriously impacted, resulting in tt baginntrig to fall betund with payments to its
suppliers

In late June 2011, the Company was served with a statutory demand from one of s sub-contractors Dua
to the Company not being able to pay its debts as and when they fall due, Mr Bell decided to seek advice
from a firm of insolvency practitioners,

Following advice, the decision was sought fo place the Company Into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation The
requisite director's resolutions were approved and saction 98 creditors meeting notice was sent to
creditors Both the credifors and shareholders meetings were scheduled to be held on 11 August 2011

Upon Hitachi leaming of the proposed Liquidation, it sought to place the Company into Adminstration in
order to protect its posilion

At Appendix Il is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed nto
Administration (“the Statement of Affairs”) The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
nsolvent on a balance shest basts with a deftciency to creditors of £302,665

Pre-planning work
The Partners of SFP, together with SFP's slaff have undertaken pre-appomtment work . respect of this

matter This work includes printing and reviewing company searches, discussing the position with Hitachi,
holding internal mestings and dealing with appointment documentation

6. The Purpose of the Administration

51

The purposes of an Administration are set out i Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

511 rescuing the company as a going concem, or




1A Sea) Systems Limited {In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.2

53

5.1.2  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

513  realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives The rescue of a company 1s the prionty  Nextis to
instead achieve a better retum to tha creditors as a whole In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or securad creditors

In the light of the msolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be
achieved through a Company Voluntary Arrangement This was not considered to be achievable,
although tt appeared that the second purpose was a viable option  Full details concarning progress in
raspect of this purpose are set out in Section 7

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

66

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, tha pnmary purpose of the Administration was to obtan a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without tirst being i Administration) This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratorum, which protects a company when 1t 1s placed into Administration  The moratorium
effectively prevents all creditors' actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Administrator's consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space i which a strategy can be
invoked to maximise realisations

Further to the Notce of Appomntment being filed at Court, the Team oblained open insurance cover
Following which the Company’s bankers, HSBC Bank Plc were contacted i order to ensure its accounts
were frozen with Immediate effect It is understood that there are credit balances held on the Company’s
accounts totalling circa £13,000

Upon appointment, members of SFP's Adminisiration department and debt recovery division, SFP
Recaveries Limited ("SFP Recoverles’) (collectively, “the Team”) were dispatched to attend the Trading
Premises

On Friday 29 July 2011, the Team arnved at the Trading Premises and met with Mr Bell who was
provided with the standard director's pack explaining the impact of the Admenistration and his fiduciary
duties going forward The Team continued o discharge the Jont Administrators general duties, which
included obtaning creditor details, solicttor, accounts and payroll informaton in the meantime, Mr Bell
assisted with providing details of the Company’s assets, background history and an explanation of its
demise

SFP Recoveries liaised with Mr Bell and the Company's former accounts clerk, David Levick to undertake
a thorough review of the debtor position

Valuation agents, Winterhill Asset Limited (“Winterhill”) were instructed {o attend the Trading Premises in
order to prepare an inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets on both an in-situ and ex-situ basis
This was required to detarmine an appropriate strategy to maximise the recoveries for creditors generally




T U

1A Seal Systems Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1985

6.7

Winteshill subsequently advised tha Joint Administrators that as a result of the Company ceasing to trade
an 18 July 2011, continued trading was not viable Winterhill therefore recommended that a sale of the
Company's assets on a break up basis would be the only option, i order o achieve any kind of

realisation for the benefit of creditors

7. General Progress In Relation to the Adminlstration

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

75

76

7.7

78

78

Sale of Assets

The Company's landlord 1s MB Plant Limited (*MB Plant’), whose sole director 1S Mr Bell's wife, Rachael
Bell MB Plant confirmed that &t was interested n purchasing the Company's tangible assets, but that it
would not be trading with the Company's former chent base and accordingly, & simple asset sale was

requited

MB Plant subsequently agreed to pay £5,000, plus VAT for the assets Winterhil endorsed this offer,
confrming 1t was 1n lina with its valuation report

The Empioyees

Mr Bell confimed that the Company employed circa 25 employees He advised that all employees were
made regundant pror to the Joint Administrators eppointment

Mr Bell also coniirmed that all employess had been provided with the appropriate redundancy claum forms
in order to submit therr claim to the redundancy payments ofiice It is understood that these forms have
been sent to the Company's proposed Liquidator These have now been requested by Jomt

Admimstrators

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Adminsstration, 1t 15 undsrstood that s ledger was
£684,423, with Hitachi hawing an outstanding commitment of £205562 A large proportion of the sales
ledger relates to non-factored debt, which has yet to be verified

Hitachi Is collecting the sales ledger and SFP Recovenes are on hand to assist if necessary In the event
of Hitach being repaid i full, SFP Recovenes shail seek to have the sales fedger reassigned and attempt
fo racover any outstanding balances for the benefit of the Admimistration In the meantime, Mr Bell has

confirmed that hie will assist with debtor recoveries

The Company's Trading Premises

The Company occupted the Trading Premises pursuant to an informal agreerent with MB Plant

An entity assoctated with the Jott Administrators firm, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”) has been
instructed to review the Company's occupancy arrangement and determine whether there is any value for

the benefit of the Admimstration

SFP Property has advised that the Trading Premises holds no vaiug in the Administraton As a result, it
will haise with the landlord in order to ssek a surrendsr of the Company’s interesi




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Craditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.10

n

712

Investigation into the Company's Affalrs Prior to the Administration

Investigations inte the Company’s affairs prior to 1t being placed inio Administration are being undertaken
by ancther entity associated with the Joint Administrators' firm, SFP Forensic Lemited (“SFP Forensic”)
and are presently ongong

SFP Forensic has identified vanous areas of concem in relation to the Gompany's trading activities prior
to it being placed mto Administration These are currently being investigated However, the Joint
Administrators do not wish te divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it may
hamper enquines / future recovenes

Miscellaneous
The Company's books and records have baen recovered from the Trading Premises by another entity

associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Datastore Lirmited (*SFP Datastore™) An inventory 1s in
the process of being prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by them

8, The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments

0.

8.1

82

83

Based upon current imformation, 1t 1s unlikely that there will be a dwdend to unsecured creditors At
Appendix Il 1s an Estimated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators  Aiso altached Is a statament of affalrs provided by
Mr Bell It 1s considered that the debtor recovery position as outlined i Mr Bell’s Statement of Affaurs is
optimistic and given the contractual nature of the debt, the Joint Administrators have made a significant
provisten for bad and doubtful debls

In addion to this 15 a bist of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose claims have besn lodged Please nots that the £0 00 balances danote claims thal are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Admirustrators’ system and does not mean that the daim has been rejected or
agreed

Atftached at Appendix Il is the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from
29 July 2011 to 9 August 2011

Statement of Pre-Appointment Cost

9.1

9.2

Altached at Appendix IV are schedules of the Joint Administrators’ time costs associated with the pre-
administration penod {as defined by Rule 2 33(2A)), which totaf £1,562 50 The Jont Administraters are
proposing resolutions to authonse these cosis to be pad in full, plus VAT and disbursements, i
aceordance with Rule 2 67A(3) and draw their costs from funds held in the insolvent estate These costs
are to be approved by the creditors or by a Creditors’ Committee should one be established, as detailed
in Sectlon 10.

The work undertaken prior to the Joint Administrators' appoiniment i1s outlined in paragraph 4 16

The Joint Adminlstrators’ Costs

10.1

Given that there may not be a surplus available to the unsecured creditors, it looks to be the case that the
third purpose only of the Administeation (at paragraph 5 1 3) will be achieved From the outset the Joint
Administrators arranged for members of their team to be present at the Gompany's Trading Premises in
order lo react to any immediate 1ssues




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

10.2

10.3

104
105
106
10.7

10.8

109

10,10

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions

1021  underaking iital review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibiity of continued
trading,

10.2.2  liaising with tha director In order to deal with mmediate 1ssues,

1023  laising with Winterhill concerning the sale of the Company's assets,

10.2.4  dealing with employees through verbal and wrnitten notification,

1025  reviewing the Company's bocks and records for credilor information and employae detalls,

10.26 attending numerous discussions with Mr Bell to determine the Company’s position as at the
date of Adminustration,

1027  haising with SFP Recovenies and Hitachi regarding the sales ledger,
10,28  lassing with SFP Forensic regarding investigation into the affairs of the Company,
1029 laising with SFP Property concerning the Trading Premises, and

10.2.10 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House and Court

At Appendlx IV is a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by SFP to date At Appendix Xl1s a
Guide to Adnunistrators’ Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time thal has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date

At Appendix V115 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveres to date
At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastare to date

At Appendix 1X 1s a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates

Saction 13 sets out the Jont Adminstrators’ proposals The Rules provide that in the event of there
being no distrbution to unsecured creditors, the appointing secured creditor 1s to agree the Jont
Administrators’ fees  Howaver, should a distibution be envisaged then these are to be authonised by a
Creditors’ Commuttee, faling which the creditors, at the creditors’ meeting set oul in Section 12, and
failing them, the Court The estimated Statement of Affairs at Appendix I indicates that there should be
advidend to unsecured creditors The Joint Administrators will alse seek agreement of their pre and post
appointment fees from a Craditors' Committee or the body of creditors, if none is appointed Fees will be
looked to be agreed on a time cost basls, being the tme properly given by the Joint Admunistratars and
their sta# in attending to matters arisng in the Administration under rule 2 106(2) of the Rules Further,
that pre-planming costs are to be paid in fult n accordance with Rule 2 67A(3) from funds held in the
insolvent estate A breakdown of pre-appomtment fees, which amount to £1,562 50, 15 set out n
Appendix IV,

In accordance with Rule 2 108 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecurad crediter with the
concurrence of at least 10% tn value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration}
Report to Credltors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.11

10.12

10.13

1014

10.15

1016

10.17

1018

10.19

1020

apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such
application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of tis repart

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the admunistration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval  Such expenditure is made, If
funds are available from the insolvent estate I funds are not avadable the payment 18 mada from this
firm's office account and this firm 1s reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
available

Payments made out of a firm's offtce acocount and re-charged to an insolvent estale are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explamed further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Adminustrators' fees at Appendix X The following Category 1
disbursements have been incurred to date and not yet re-charged

Expensas £ 27410
Bordereau £ 18000
Postal Redirect £ 54 45
Land Registry Search £ 800

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated cosls are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agan, this disbursement 15 explaned further in the Guide to
Admirstrators' fees at Appendix XI The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date
and not yet re-charged

Postage £ 56 88

The fees incurred by soliciiors dealing with this matter, VWV, Winterhill, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes
and SFP Property are on a tima cost basis

An Admirustration will continue for & penod up to one year, at which point it will etther be extended by
creditors’ consent or Court Order, be moved into Liquidation or the company will be dissolved

Regulation 3A of The Insolvency Regulations 1994 states that the last Administrator of a company which
has besn dissolved may, at any tme after the expiration of a period of one year from the date of
dissolution, dastroy the records of the company.

In this case, it 1s not anticzpated that the Adrministration will be concluded much earlier than the maximum
ong year period Consequently, the minimum period that the Jomnt Administrators anticipate holdmg the
company’s books and records for will be two years

SFP Datastore's fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage, retrieval and destruction of books
and records and an hourly rate for any further work carned out SFP Datastore will be responsible for
holding the Company’s books and records for the required period, and for arranging for the destruction of
these records when applicable

Itis proposed that the charges for the minmum perted of two years starage and destruction of the records
/ permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectvely, will be charged to the case upfront,
shortly following apponiment

In the event that the Admimistration 1s concluded early, the Company is dissolved early and the records
are held for less than the anticipated two year penod, any fees billed and pard in advance will ba credit
noted and the funds repaid to the estate as necessary




—ld *

1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886

1021

10.22

In the event that the Admnistration 1s extended, any addrtional charges ncurred by SFP Datastore will be
paid as they are incurrad

SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveres, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entifies which are agsociated with
the Jomt Administrators' firm, SFP (‘the Assoctated Entities®) Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made fo
outside parties n which the offics holder or his firm or any assoclate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement In accordance with SIP 9 the following information 1s provided conceming
the Associated Entities.

10.221 the Associated Entites have been established by SFP to perform funchions to which
alther the office holder or outside agencies could undertake It 1s considered that by
virtue of therr spectalist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish

10.22.2 the Associaled Entities’ remuneration is on an hourly tme cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows
Entity Basis of Remuneration Staft Charge Qut Rates
SFP Forensic Twne Cost £100 - £500"
SFP Property Tmme Cost £100 - £350"
SFP Recoverles Time Cost £100 - £500*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-£75*

“The charge out rates detal the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
reguired to deal with any one specific assignment Please note that these may fluctuate/falter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent nsalvency
regima

10.22.3 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements  Approval will entitle the office holder to settle these as and when
deemed nacassary without the need for any further authorisation

11 Additlonal Points Required to Be Made Pursuant o the Rules

12,

1.1 For creditors’ gensral nformabon, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the man procesdings

112 Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affarrs of the Company  Foliowing the Joint Administrators’
appointment, all active dractors of tha Company have been requested to provide a statement of affairs

113 The Jont Administrators do not consider that the prascribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable

The Meeting of Credltors

121 A meeting of creditors has been convened pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51 of the Act to be held
at The Quadrant, 99 Parkway Avenue, Sheffield, 59 4WG at 11 00am on 5 Seplember 2011 At
Appendix Xl is the notice of the meeting

122  The purpose of the meeting will be for the Joint Administrators to discuss the Administration and to

consider the proposals, which are set outin Section 13.




.

.

1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986

13 The Joint Administrators’ Praposal

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

135

13.6

The Administration has enabled the Company to have a breathing space in which to achieve a bstter
result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the company were wound up
{without first being in Administration)

The prescribed time limit for an Adminustration 1s 12 months In the avent that an Administration lasts in
exoess of 12 months, the Jomnt Administrators have to oblain creditors’ approval or make an application to
Court to extend its length

It 18 a requrement, notwithstanding the fact that a company 1s left m Administration for the Jomt
Adminsstrators to nvestigate the company’s affarrs and submit the appropriate D form to the Depariment
for Business, Innovation and Skills conceming the director’s conduct

In the event that there are or may be further reahisations that result i a dividend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Gompany nito Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation m order to
effect a distnbution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators
either together or with one of them jointly taking the appainimant with another Insolvency Practitoner at
SFP who will be qualiied to act and consents to doing s¢  In accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph
83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117A(3), creditors are able to nominate a different person or persons as
proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals
and before they are approved. As an alternatve, and should there be no likely funds to disinbute fo
unsecured creditors, the Jomt Administrators may seek to place the Company into Compulsory
Liquidation i order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the beneft of the
estats

It 15 proposed that the Crediors’ Voluntary Lkuidation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House This procedure, which 1s permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional
creditors’ meeting and keep costs to a mnimum

In hght of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it 1s proposed by
the Joint Administrators that

136.1  the Administration of the Company continue in order to effect outstanding realisations of the
Company's debtors and finalise any addifional matiers which require the assistance of the
moratorium,

1362 the Joint Admmistrators’ tme costs associated with the pre-appomniment period of £1,562 50 be
paid in full n accordance with Rule 2.67A(3), from funds held in the insolvent estate,

13.6.3 the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the tme properly spent by them and thew
staff in attending to matters arisng out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of
insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as
and when funds become available,

1384 the Jont Admunistrators be authonsed to recover all disbursements mcluding category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of [nsolvency Practice 9,

1385 SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the minimum period of two yaars storage and destruction
of the records / permanent box removal of £20 80 and £8 per box respectively, shortly following
appointment;




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration})
Report to Creditors and Statement of Propasals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13.6.6 n the event that the Jaint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distnbution fo its creditors, they shall be authonsed to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

13.6.7  In the event that there are or may be further realisaticns that result in a dividend to unsecured
creditors the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Craditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation 1n order to effect a distnbution In such circumstances they will be leoking to take
the appointment as Liguidators In accordance with Schedufe Bi, Paragraph 83(7} of the Act
and Rule 2 117(3), crediters are able to nominate a different person or persons as proposed
Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomumation 18 made after the receipt of the
proposals and befors they are approved,

13.6.8 as an alternative to paragraphs 13.6.6 and 13.6.7 the Joint Administrators be able to seek fo
place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and brng
praceedings that only a Liquidator 1s permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

13.6.9  upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 13.6.7 or 136.8 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Adminustrators be
discharged from lability in respect of any achon undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 98 of the Act,

13.6.10 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Jaint Liquidators” remuneration be fixed
on the same basis as that of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, in accordance with Rule
4 127(5A) and that the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available, and

136.11 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators be authorised to actin a
joint and several capacity

14 Anclltary

14,1

142

143

144

Creditors Questionnalres

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved fo be
hefpful 1n relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed nto
Administration.

As previously stated n the fwst cwcular to the Company’s creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral to assist with mvestigations into the Company's affairs  Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earligst convenience

Director’s Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986, it is the Joint Administrators' and any
subsequently appointed Liquidators duty to submit a requisite reportfform to the Department for
Business, Innovations and Skills (formerly the Department for Business Enterpnse and Regulatory
Reform) conceming the directors' conduct

The report/form must address all persons holding the pasition as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of Insolvency Please note that this Is a standard requirement Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this




.
b e m——

1A Seal Systems Limited (In Adminlistration)
Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

It any creditor has any quenes In relation to the above, please do not hesitate lo contact either the Joint
Administrators ot the Administrator dealing with this matter, Jamie Dawvies on 020 7638 2222

Dated '* of August 2011




1A Sea! Systems Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

s  Statutory Information




1A Seal Systems Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business

Issued Share Capital

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Current Registered Office

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Addresses

Accountants

05448545
10 May 2005
None known

Fire Protection

Andrew John Bell 100 ordinary £1 shares
Name Appointed Resigned
Andrew John Bell 12/05/2005

Andrew Mossop 12/05/2005 0710212011
Rachael Bell 07/02/2011

Andrew John Bell 12/05/2011  07/02/2011

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

Unit 6A
Dannemora Drive
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
S9 5DF

Unit 6A
Dannemora Drive
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
S9 5DF

AVN Wickershams

Unit 114

Westthorpe Business Innovation Centre
Westthorpe Frelds Business Park
Killamarsh

Derbyshire

821172




Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:
Name Type of Charge
London Scottish Invoice Finance Ltd ~ Debenture

HSBC Bank Ple Debenture
Hitachs Capital (UK) Plc Debenture

Registered

20/08/2005
21/06/2007
25/03/2010




1A Seal Systems Limlted {In Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 29 July 2011/ Cred|tors Details / Director’s Estimated Statement of Affalrs




1A SEAL SYSTEMS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 29 JULY 2011

— .o .

Notes Book Value Estimated
to realise
E E

Assats (specifically pladged)
Debtors 1 684,423 342,212
Less Hitachi Cepdal Plc 1 -205 662 -205 562
Estimated surplus c/d 478,861 136,650
Assets {not specifically pledged)
Cash at Bank 2 13,000 13000
Sale of Assets 3 5,000 5,000
Estimated total surplus available to creditors 496,861 154,850
LIABILITIES
Employee claims - preferential element 4 Uncertain
Est/imated surplus as regards unsacured creditors 154,650
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 5 58,604
HM Revenue & Custems - PAYE/NIC 5 96 887
Employee claims - unsecured element ) Uncertain
Trade & expense 7 -201823 -A57 314
Director's loan ] Unceriain

Estimated deficlency as regards to creditors

NB Subject to the costs and axp of tha Admir

-302,665




.,

1A Seal Systems Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affalrs as at 29 July 2011

The Company operated a full factoring facility with Hitachi Capital Pic ("Hitach™., Given the
contractual nature of the debt, a copy of the Company's standard contract has been passed to
the Joint Administrators’ salicitors to provide their advice regarding the collectability of the debt.
The Joint Administrators have been advised that there 1s a high level of uncertainty conceming
the collectability of the debt Accordingly, in order to be prudent, a bad debt provision of 50%
has been applied to the sales ledger.

The Joint Administrators understand that there 1s a credit balance of circa £13,000 on the
Company’s account with HSBC Bank Plc. According to discussions with the Company’s
director, it is believed this balance relates to debtor monies in relation to the Company’s non-
factored debt

A sale of the Company's assets completed for £5,000 plus VAT to MB Plant Limited.

The preferential element of employea claims 1s currently uncertain

The Crown has lost its preferential status

The unsecured element of employee claims is currently uncertain

The figure stated in the Statement of Affairs has been taken from the Company's records

The amount owed to the Company'’s director is currently uncertain.




19019
8y 08
00 8
19208
16 S8Y
002Z¢
19509
00 002}
00 4222
€6 6EC
7€ ¥6E'Y
80 202
000
006291
$9998°G
0y 501
000

€0 120’7
89 €10y
A

XQ1 Z1S7 'spea ‘peoy uoibuijlap 01
I3 624N ‘UnouueA ) ‘AesIoH ‘P xe4

Saz LYM ‘uoiBuLepp ‘PROY DIRUSAWIOH ‘Pr] Uokedyipan uolBuLIeA

DS} 8MS ‘Uopuo ‘Aempuog |2 "100)] yiS

N89 SHN “19isayouepy 'aue abp3
fre 1Md ‘uoisaud ‘arenbg ASPOUIM 9

XQ) TLST ‘YSHIOA 158\ ‘SpaaT ‘pecy uojbullspm 604201

976 941 'yamsd ‘Bunooqusy ‘wued [jey Bunooqusy

Vi 0EOA ‘QUIYSHOA YHON SHOA “JOOW UCHID ‘9S0{) XepNY BE ‘UOISIAI] 1SET UION

31 BAD "YHOMItBY '3SO[D UOHEM §

31/ /287 '21IUSHIOA 1S3M "SPa9T ‘SW0SISPIID) “ed ALaGUInY g kun

3d9 GNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘fIH IWPUIA 8NU3D TYAYY

YMP 6S ‘Ployjaus ‘snuany Aemysed g
ASE 710 ‘WeUp|Q ‘8so|) SpisudARH §
1A9 Sy ‘uoiButueps ‘6L L xog Od

896 9NQ 'A9ISISLIOM ‘SUET plalyloN ‘axe abpoT buudg

Xr'0 8S ‘PloUsyS ‘peoy prypecsg oy
ss3ippy

(uonensiuwpy uj)
papwI] swalsAg [eag y|
dd4$

suog pue asuadg abicag)

7 Aq pred - 3n 0o xe4

en0x3

P soyjoIng

P17 19)8W0913

d113Md

xning

%jiua

P SUORN|OS 2UBULIOHAY UCIIONASUCD
P17 si0j0e4 [eaujog)g Ann
pajILIT SWRYNSUOD Yeospse)
Jaupiey ssauisng

Waoo9ld) ysug

G171 NOISHIAY

AL AN YAV

abeiois Jjos oiprULY

Dy suonnjog alspry

Pi7 0 20 JUeld pesiusy

P17 AQUELNSUDY) YUOMSUIY
SUOIOWOId 9 Juud abejueapy

awepn

0090
0040
2030
1033
0032
¢0d0
1003
0003
¢003
1000
0020
1080
00do
9OVO
SOv0
vovO
£0V0
2ovd
LOVO
00v0

£ay




05 Zev'E
GE €8
00 08}

6¢ 8£9'66
9z 185
0082

12 v26
000

80 96182
00 00%'L
08 088'1Z

60 15L'C
7z 1889
88 S56'vY
05 1809
7 0£5°6E
98 9.
000

000

000
000
000
000
26 88
00 022
000

g e e e

LHY ZNAM ‘uebiap ‘uaaig) Aajpully ‘peoy pue|dnon

Sg1 PHS Hodyoolg ‘aue uojeaH ‘asnoH Juafiay

3GE 1S ‘QUYSHOA 1S3AN 'SP "MOY PIOXQ "9SNOH PIOKQ

3405 6S ‘PlRWBYS ‘Aem iowauLRg

d36 1271 ‘QNUSHIOA 153 ‘ASYOW 198NS S|ned 1S ‘asnoy dinp-Aeids
DHB G4M ‘SUYSHIOA 1SS 'N9sSQ 1eans ajeq ‘xopdwog (I sBuj €1 wun
119 #AM "uolduweianiops ‘pecy Duudg "pi uoisig sesyjoig 937

30€ £4L “anysdoys ‘proyia] ‘| Wed PIOYEIS UN0Y POOMSUYIOH G

QAZ 9S ‘PIRWAYS '0/p) X0 O d "3YJO SIUN0Y

M6 019 ‘Aing ‘wopogswey ‘J9aus Rawes /¢

438 GLNQ ‘sour yuoN ‘ybnosogxil4 ‘peoy Jauers

dN9 $1Q ‘weyng Auno)

‘aoky UOIMaN ‘Wed sng aytoky ‘peoY ucisald ‘Jusupedaq 8|qeAI0ay SIUN0soY
Sif b0 “Aeung ‘WeysHy ‘aueT MOJIM 52

Hdi €3N ‘uojbuysenn ‘a1eys3 jeursnpul Buonsuuy ‘pecy Buonssuuy L

AGL 24N ‘JaisSUouB ‘SUEd PIOYEI| 'HeYM PIOjBIL |

1S 95 ‘allysyoA yinog ‘piaiyeys ‘sue sbuidds vy - gy

30¢ ¢4 "anysdoiys ‘poja). ‘| Med Pioyers ‘G uun

DHS +13 ‘uopuo ‘atenbg epeuen g

ZZ1 863N ‘Buk]

uodp) apseamap ‘uojuaqbiuo ‘malp yE uojuSY ‘9SNOH UHOMMIBAM ‘Z0ZE4E WooY
4¥¥ 727 ‘joodiaa "yooq suesnp) ‘sucnelsdQ Asuanjosu)

oMb ZLNG ‘xassng 1sep ‘Buiyuop ‘peoy ucjbuleg ‘asnoy abpug uoybuwung
DNE LMN ‘Ucpuot 'peoy uoisng 9gg ‘1Mo uoisny ‘J00j4 pug 'saiundag g Aouanjosy|
ANg SOA ‘2AUSHIOA YUON ‘AqieS ‘peoy Anmeq yed ssauisng AqieS i wun

dap LS ‘PIBWAYS "0|19qoLod /| 'ajuad ucleaouul 8y

X3 /ML 'XSSIPPILY 'YUOM3|S] ‘PROY UOPUOT | /9 ‘aSNOH Weyuaalr)

palw] aJinN

189} (BUOREN/S2IAL [eUonEN
JTT SL0H1|0G YSLIOW
P11iveld an

p1 ASpopy UoSER

pajiIr] Z1ayn

SY3H104HY 331

pajiWI 32UBUI4 S82I0AU| YSHIOOS LOPUOT]
saljddng |euuay| suosiky
uosLYIUS

p1 (adoin3) sjued umop

P Mn eweabsny

alH SSH

P 90uBUI SIRA JFSH

wauidinbg Suysiug 9 Bunsejg 590H
g9 iH

Aieq ybnoIogsiiH

pajiui aoueUI4 a%10AY| [BYiden 1yoepH
9d yueg J8SH

SWOISNY g anUaAsy WH
SWOJSNT g BNUBASY WH
SWOISNY) 3 ANUaAsy WH
SWOISNY) 9 aNUAA3Y WH
sanua) alld §9
PoLJoYS YiompuNaIS)
jZung weyusasn

L0 ¥SE'Y
08020°L
0099
96 ¥l
12807
96 /42
PEEEL')
09 /8°C
000

G1 98¢
000

08 60!
000
0Ly
ZE 89Z'EE

08 798°L
vL918

g8/ BSM ‘SPUEIPIA 1SOM ESIEM, 'SIIIyumoIg ‘peoy uopur]
Qg ¢41 ‘aysdoiys ‘pIojey, ‘| Wed pioels ‘esnoy asudielu3 Jool4 15|

Iv¢ Y193 ‘uopuo ‘pecy uopbuLed 59| -19|
dy ZLST ‘DIUSHIOA JSBM 'SPaaT] ‘PEOy SajeH ‘@SNOH uspu
0 ZLYM 'SMO[I\ 7 UOIMSN ‘Syled 8U] 9} ‘asnoj aseyd
V3F 0LOA ‘HOA ‘PROY piojng ‘asnoy youopaly
MTZ 95 ‘BHYSHIOA YINOS ‘PlaYS ‘SHoMm ybBnaiogsiiy ‘peoy Besbue
816 yLNG ‘SlIYsHCA 1SeJ ‘91000 ‘PeoY Y0OH /|

V1 199 ‘aIyseoueT ‘wngyoelg ‘uolsiy 19aas ybiH g|
ING ZLS1 QUIYSHIOA JSBM "SpaeT ‘peoy {[eysiium

NNG 6S ‘QJIYSHIOA Ln0S ‘PIRIIAYS PEOY PIOJBIOT "SHIOM PUBjUSAID

ags 6LND X8s53 ‘MOpRH “Ssjdeutld ay|
HX1 £840 ‘Aydised ‘sjejs3 [eLisnpul LSISapA
NG P1ST ‘QIUSHIOA 1S3 'SPaaT] ‘YInog sueT syuels ‘xajdwio)) SpUe(poo

HOO

GHM ‘ANUSIBNSSAUOM YIIMI0IQ TeA0T uojdwey ‘peoy poomsBury ‘Unog) aloowNeQ

SUDUSE
SSIUNH ©

uaslg 9

Gunsosy 09

ismoyied

e W

YUOMSUIY MBIpuy

JO1BA AIYSHIOA

{QQ vo jou) eyoap

(are @@ pio) papwi] (N) S3 enoeap
i suuojield Mn

P11 saanag Buiproyess Jengn |
P17 3N wiod ARG

P11 YN JuedAesds

pajiwi SadING Jassy Apaadg
pajiL uoonnsuon pisydaug
i suone(nsuj psysys

PIT 590185 Aunaag Aemales
sjue[eas Y

spao o shkembuy

SaOIAISG asepn 910408y
{qquolou) prysamog Asund
{aq pio) samog Asulig

9id dnau9 SHd

pajwi ssaping AppO

Pl Y SoleWS|3] 0120
¢0

0or3
00H3
1093
0003
0043
00Q3
00v3
00AD
LOAD
00AD
gond
0012
G0S3
¥0S2
€0So
€0S0
1083
00S2
[A1)- 10
10D
000
Z0dD
10d0
0042
€002

1000
0002




80 £28°16C

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Busjjeroy, senul z8

ligg malpuy
PIM I

pesd d

W9 dN
13SENOW N
JBISENIN ©%
nyuep v
ueusay fr
uosuyor 9

008
oom3
00d4
0ON3
¢O0W3
LOW3
004
00X3

Lors




2 ; Form 2 14B .

[
-

Rul

-

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Cumpan) qu1nbcr
1A Seal Syslems Limited 05448545

1o the Court cast number

) High Court of Justice of

ab Insert name and addrer s ot Staterment as o the MRS o (43 LA Send Systems Linited of
niered offive of the compans .
Uit 6A
Dannemuors Drine
ShefMichd
South Yorhshire
b b r dat oy e e )
{h) bn Jul S9 DF

o the 39 July 2001, the Jate that the company entered administration

Statement of 1 ruth
I beleve that the fauts stated il statement of nifarrs are a full, true and complete statement of the

T o the uboye named company as at{b) the date that the company cntered
sdmoustratien

Full came __A'\-D-‘_.é‘-—\_} gé's—"—-
Y S — .S

Darza Sla[\—f

ST e Y
RS SN LR Y

“
Mo o 3,15'0 R




e e e e o o

A - Summary of Assets
Asscls Book Estimaled t0
Value Realise

Assets subject to fixed charpe.

Assets subject to floating charge:

He 5 Kacg Accluot
WET CunTRICT DEETURS
WO et RESTINONS
1A D e SYSTEMS D
Uncharged assels.

Fzumated total assets available for prefercntial creditors

N ~ -
v
\ v
i [Nl
~
t ' ~
' i
M LS
-~ - " \
.o v L R
N
s P N W Y -
By \ e ~
1 ! ,
B [
1 N N
- . . T
.
1 1, L X
1 1 ¢ A
RN
: b
s
N

Signature Dé_;@)“ Dote o> {*78[ ! “‘ ~~Q R

NS
i
>t
+ IR RN Y
LS Y
L
AR TR LN
oy e NN
yowi Y “
N .
\




(1] =/ S wd

= VA aJmeudis

i/,

[ ¢ ]
Ao B ANTC phan [ ALY B 2y DINFRY dwipe
D A - RO RCILe R Jpte oo=S 24 - \,m\/ A WdH
o -~ Ao LLLSSY UL 3L ap 3o oL sy tippy Lot B
3
uaa1d 104131 192p Jo (aponsod Q) ueture]) 10
£yumoas e | £q pay £1umods AU Jo spma(q | wmowy SSAPPY JOTPRID 1O SUXR N

3 Qumoas jo e

nossassod s Kuedwod ayy ut
SI2EUOISND PUD SITIWID

- B I ol S

Kuadord 1940 9§IN JO UOKUI}SI SUTLIIUID SIOKPIID PUD SIS 10 spood jo Siddns ag jo soueape ut pred sjunours Julwrs

19 o[gs [EUONIPUOD JO BuISEA] |98y *IsBIIN-AINY FIPUN SINNPAD |j¥ AJnUSpt pue 0PI |[B IPROULISHW NOZ ION

SYOLIATID ANV INOO




RS N AN x
N b ‘\\\ ; e ' ~‘L {:L: B ‘\\ N Sn‘ le‘ ‘ t f’ * l 1 : " o ‘\“ ; \?}\\?\‘%}:\b:}b‘i
N PR . Y MRLVON
. Al x \: s . ‘:" \\"\«’* K \\‘ :ﬂtw(}w " ;‘, I \_‘ LI . ‘:" \1\\ \);‘*\(;ﬂcL:L‘.}
FAAE awow . ' . ER AN N
Date 02082011 N ll)}“Sca] Systems Lumted \\_,‘N‘\ RO RIS P? e 1 Lo ;\L
Time: 113910 . Aged Creditors Analysis (Summaryl oo ; T S
~ a - Al - £y M ~ :-
A Date GLOE : . : buppller frm:n. T ) \. w
::::I,:dc futare irapuacticos: Ko \ e .. . v ‘b“"’“"T" R N o
Faciude Later Paymeots® ] E \ ' v . - v,k
4 . ¢ . B - \ Y © oy MY
+* NOTE: &ll repart vabues arc shgw bn Base Curteory, unless ulhfn\h} |lll!|¢‘l|,t\d :: . . o o e S \i:‘%{%
oo AP ""'| R T AR TIY SOV :\‘I\f
&C Damg \m Juture _(.‘.n.r.‘mx . ML‘,H?Q.{\ ~J.'Aﬂ.'2ﬂ.l - Fygdod 3 ,Qiﬂ,:[~ ~ 3\\?
ADYO!  Adveagr Pt & Frocedems 14120 .- o0 e 000 '-*0:90_“ - 000 11‘;;32 ‘x L
AINOI Aumarmeth Comatincy Leg 1013 4x oo U0 ANSIS LSBT S0H9 agr -
APLDI Asttead Pact Mar Co L o200 LY ao0 pAR] 545 17 o <3243 25 -
ARDG) Ardere Sohnces Lid S8 30 [iFL) ot )0 NI iss1e - LM <
ARMII  Armaiile Sl Sorsa N 0 e o Sk, U@ e WS :° M
ARVOE  ARVAL L% 1TD § 20 6 u b o0 SNhG) o0 oo 0,00 .
AVLI AVERSN LD [E33: 0 o 0y bonin & i) (Y] u,noo s
AVNGY AVN Wich e . i aon uth o ny SN W 332100
nD5 BEW Frakery Lecshnd o 00 B o von o ool
BRIO1 Hrosh e o 0o v YR T Ly 3700
uR Honed Tolecorn . aun v 6a v TDR] SERL -236 M HADD -
ALTSO0) [asrpns Femeer 2T ea 1E:] 11]] ,oawm o U 0708 L ool
L5 Crmpraseiary Youwhs houses [ om oo o0y (11751 " A 36 4D) 3 ,
CAKH Casthessh, sty Lipitad (P YR D 0y 0 e s AW
CEFH ey Bt Fao, L AAEM () 060 0537 YR U oo
s =1 € omminwan Predireinn 1 Ge Nim 00l 30T O [ 30 [Rirdet . 000
DREATLC  Driss i X0 600 i b ik AU 0 W,_\ \
MUl Dam ey o am aw 980, | Wm 5218 % 0
DWFSY DAT LLw 120 (g BI7] (1 o 0 0
FLOOM  Fgmess L ey 0 0t oW vt o0 v FTEe Y
BONEr  EDA TRREENGN R 000 000 400 0w ot 00
ELRM Phreifee 12 W2 07 000 000 00 0w, em 361 67
e o Lana Y 60 0 00 Hw oo 00 oo
oo IN (TR o0y 000 000 000 0w, 120 310
FALS Foa o ok - pavg P (L ¥ 000 000 000 00g Y] THAE
Frsas Fratvay #rtngr "% L o060 000 poo 0O -13B3% 21263 47128
GELAN Gy npexz s S +40 47 (2] 000 o0 73654 ° 364 3 1722
CRED Croemrme P S0 000 000 “o 47378 ooe 3878
P Yl Craamrmars Setbers nowm [1X0] 000 o0 ooD 0o 12000
GEHC! 3 hgr G 129} 000 000 000 2892 000 000
HOLAS Hilgexmem Sy T K 060 060 %% 000 Dod 0 oo
HLE R 22 1§ 33012 000 oo nn 000 1035026 2439273
HOGT HOOE By & Faemg 5081 50 000 000 o 000 16626 591524
L HIDL Vel Paanst Wb $4555 18 000 000 0w 1014 56 232020 WRIE
HERSE  RORL P 6w oW 000 000 000~ ¢ 000
ALY YASE Eire £A31.22 000 000 10904 95811~ 190000 235242
HL Havevees L L5 2,180 000 000 187 4 120083 % 3506 %00
NETy 13 Fabremaxn, fagreem o003 000 000 000 21924 " omb 2,799.24
W Socmm Py ey Lz 11 140 20 060 oo0 000 000, _WBSH00 315680
547 » S 1 4000 000 000 140000 - 000 L0007 - 000
1T poesqra Therad Sapples 2545508 o0e 000 000 DAL SN 28588,
i LEF BROTHINS 714 2 0 000 [i1] 000 ; 33324 ~ 309N
1EE ¢ Loty T Coemsh e ok D 0o 000 000 ., 000 501 03 EUTE
g Ly et EHIL o0 060 000 000 200 oo "
AS s Mot el i 260 oo 000 0be, ' p0o > 326
WE | o3 Py i 5,638 39 000 000 L1041 31 40 BIS0P ' mmal tOIRBE0.T4
WL Mre S Ll 140 0w 000 00 oo 12 unoow‘mnm“,"
RATE ol Ty e Fiae 5335 00 000 L 000 . 000\t D 0075 " 3 63985,
UL Sl Lonas 14280 L1 0o 214678 oon - .| JeI 1,_: uu.w:\; !
P e (IO 000 000 Be] - 000 2S00 1 U000
ool e Tesessaben U Lawred M 80 000 000 0w >0 wze A 000 S 1T
OODAT G Beldoy Lamast 13432 oob 000 000 000, So 000 XY 35268035
PRTT(CAS For Cash 17 o0 500 000 . 000 L Vel e3e
Wil S oo e 1% pop 000 o © 1008, N 000 ‘Qﬂl‘;ﬁ&‘:‘i
FrTe) Pozeey aess 16 U8 ) e 73 oo o eeo T i ¥den0 S apias )
FTTE RO Fumen Bovwes Lid cxor o T, 107 &0 00no 000 B Y R | ;m:vn\ >|9 70 v ~:§“‘:§HU¢3‘§%E
LWL Pl nto uop noo 00 - S hmi‘ X \N:\ 6,79?;7: E"«;‘;«:ﬂ‘}m‘mg‘\
BLCH ok Wass Seriom Ry om0 . . ooo ! 000 . ISR 004 ,"?Eg\s»‘\% poev ey w"}t}
Pl Prpapfailos . ™ Is bon - 000, 0 SR aD ol Sy 6o
R 835 sl et oo - o
BAFER A 1S Safewar Sy Sovice LA pETRES] Y Y ' OO
UG S s L s ow el e e o i =:m;m‘ﬂ]
HFPHE FI* Siephert Cormirion |zt T 000 . 000D TR0 N 0 000 o0 ‘11141961"
WD Spety Asser Servec [amted 2002 12 oo B0 T oMY L TiIe g ]1‘.")‘)
“¥n Lpraypiams 1y Lsd TN o0 0000, S T000 0 g o ;}?}6‘@1" F., 14* &
St Sorvron brony U Lot 141 000 spoo 1\;‘1\‘:“5‘1?0 \; “Cg .00 1..?%{%;@}3 O N,
BT R o
Cu s T RS A SN
T e A T et




AIRN L ' SAN Aty ~ o PILIEN D T R A L NP SR . LT R 0
Ca e L Lo “5"““":{:‘ . 5 \?ﬁ“:\’\‘t W 7 U )\: o \;“@;‘w"‘r\p\\ N \‘\"\%. . l-"\:-"i‘fi”\;’\%lé N

LOnbedaes s s I - [ \ oy Sl S WUy SR
8 B . IO L 1 AR RO o LT W N ~ ) SRR i
.o TR S o N \{a\‘; 1!\“ AR \ C\; n A ’.‘3‘;}\2::?‘1:;;4.};1 VR ‘\‘t{\g.,,w- '\' . |'~\‘\‘\:..§_¢{:;_\\“-i;}\;’,~

: w = R NGRS LS NIE S S R T T Y SR e Tt AT O T P T 5 i R g

Vot s B T 1 % Y A oigitg L L T B Sk AR x [y I A )
TR, VSl B IA Lim“c 5 At PR S L TN R LIRS ST

N § po ~ 1 ' Ims- AR R y RTINS . > LY [
Date:  02/08/72011 JRCARRIRE oL e Ll T T N TR e
~ o NI S NRSE e Sy e . L5 LTS % o e - a AR 1
;11390 ', AgediCreditors Analysls (8 TR
ET - . b
Time; 1139410 ) . ApediC tors Analys ummary) . -y e Py
Py -t S . L

' B R e T N VR A V- VO ek ey
‘ R ¢ . Mo 2T _\?\d\_’”f‘\‘\:‘w\ A1 . u‘\?;}‘\‘ W \\{- it

< + »

RIREWAL K ' . S ! el
A fame. . N - N L m ppCTTwT 2{\ i‘\_‘ o e Py, TR \;_\35:} ‘1’34\_ 1 ‘,:é J"’a}&
- Ly ERAN N CER N SN N 5o R
THORI Thixras Higgng Paenersip K - G T+ R D000 o S4B PR s Y NFCE MOt
L e < PR N vpod M"’o‘m\:z “sfmiooo‘ IRSY 1 s PR 000 . 2102080 N
TUBOO!  Tubuler Sciffokdiag Sanion Lid 2 . SRR L R B BT g DERRE
d

-~

UKPOL UK Paiforen 1™ s
VEQS) Veolns ES (UK) Limod {old DD

" N, v -
B 1 sood MATeg™ YR30 O )1e885 T T2E0018
] © goo Topot, s o 000 L 61

- - WL 3 N B ~ . - _“‘g 6‘76\
0,00 | o 000 0007 » 7 H00 UL Lo i %

VEOLIANG Yeoha (aotca DD) 000 000 Y goh T -12080 TS
. AU | Kb P A

YORO!

Vorkshie Waer

f . .
Tatsh: ! N
Ry LR Rl
. -~ N
N 1
“‘ N \ Ly <
. . .
N Al ~ N v s . ‘
Vo ! . |
: - N - N ~ ' .
iy h ‘
N Y 1 b
L Y N i
. I
i
SIS
s . |
: * ~ Sy
v
b
\ N .
N b AR N
N . N
B [NETT T
N N S ,}.“' L LR, Xy
1 v H ‘g\' N -\\ ‘J\ i\v\\
N ~F LI N
' o A
o
C N f-
~ «k’ ~ . . T
. T
€y
!
)
- ¢
-, D
\ N T
1 -
! > . -
) .« -
“ f‘
' .
.
R -
,.\‘ .
: N
R “ Y -
- h 1, N A -
N Lo
1 &
A 2
’ o PR
.
N Ny ' .
Al v
N - ¥
~ _"“ .
i Lo - |
N S e % |
. s .
LT s g B
CRN G SRR St .
- HE ST s TR TN Tt
~ t{.i\\,\”n‘%q«‘«z
! L ”\.‘\,‘i\\!n ‘1\\\,\"‘»«,\\],\ KEJ\\:‘\,,‘ 4
a2 it . X
S i T L ) e o Y i
‘S A R :
' SRR Yo R VAR i
. -7 A AL g T s I :
Ry A Q\‘:\’i‘* 5, Liq_, X H
' ' B o Gl AR 2 L ;
\ = !‘4««\5\";\‘ LR Tt ey L |
- s i N a
. . TR ':‘*\‘3 FoNT N TR, &3»1‘1 !
L] - I -~ s .
A e A e !
N » N NN e T AR Y I
N Lot A ,\‘\ i\ \\3&4-\4 ‘,‘: AE-Q‘)«M,. |
. . - L m st F N A T Y |
1
' H
.
N
Lo
.
\
N

X i
.~
- NN
>3 SR it
R W L W
VoA \,:ke&ﬁ“
i « Py e N
B DA
AR 8 N 1
e R e g
B |
- A A
i Pt BT :
V v En
= UR Y e




-

A

ESSZ N T

o ) oL
m N IVIO
]
PR e v .y = -
| .
m {
| |
. e e e e . w. W PR - - " . e - ot e T 4% ten
£
m .
: .
T ] -
M_ - o - - PR [ — e S or s o A = [EIE A TP
|
M - o
v P ¥ [T o v [P Y. e B A S nk., -
w - ra
| )
. n_\
i T A VA b el s g T s W s = om0 e i i ppnins Sk v s s -
\
T
o a\i -
- L, - i \
1 - ’ i
et ) ! o
\pm \.. v 7 - ; ’
HMM \mw\ \.uzn.km [N m\ T
i e 2 - ,\.\»K\ ) ‘w- — ] R
s L nidmg | 0ol | col  [IMAE MITO U ISR ) | g o
i L 3 0
’ ’ i
\ m
EEA a4 soreys -
AR R oNEA P19 S27E4 xS JO UKEN-
SalElS Jo sieRg [euIoN 39 ON (apoaised yim) SSAPPY JIPIOYRTEYS JO JUEN -
D Lt g e T ; . . T
i AL S S '
el B T e e N i \
ER T SR - B
S T VdNQD \
e s SYAQTOHTAVHS AN L
GE Daiil L S
..W$Mmmn ﬁﬂ ;dzMu .(‘a\vhs wx\wx.\ H\ P o © ’ o
Jum.at\\;\\»_ . SRS ) - ' T




JUNNUNISY PSP

Al — Summary of Liabilities

1

Estimated total asseis avaitable for preferentiul
Creditors {carricd from page A)

Liabilitics
Preferential crcduors.

P TR

tam LR jc'e'S &%\H(Jbr\ﬂf‘)’ H&_t,\\r\ ( by Nribd 1\31{};&
Estimated d“fj}!ﬁfﬁ’}wmlue as regurds prt!‘uen{inﬁruhmrs ©

Esumated presenbed part of net proparty where appheable (Lo curry forward)

Estimated total assets available for Qosting chargoe holders | -

Debts secured by floating charges

A sy A

Estamated deficicaci/surplus of assets after fleating charges

Esumaicd prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

Esumated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estumated de/i'l.oitu/cy/surplus as regards creditors

[ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deﬁggésurplus as regards members

-

_+ | Esumnted
. 1o rcahse
I3

£|669.459

AL IRE
£

£1SRBO L3
£

£]580[43
£

Sigrature

A ==

st D 2%
SR ““ “\ l;,\:‘{\s.
Ay T4 oy
S N L)
A AR
1 gk \\ _;,\ “5‘3

[
A
el




1A Seal Systems Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX [l

Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 12 August 2011




1A Seal Systems Limited
{In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

Statement
of affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Sale of assets 5,000.00
Cash at Bank 13,000 00
EXPENDITURE

BALANCE - 12 August 2011

From 29/07/11
to 12/08/11

£

5,000 00
13,005 54
18,005 54

000

18,005.54




dmm i m—

1A Seal Systems Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators Fees ! Pre-Appointment Fees [ Activity Codes




53384 N0 3EIBYI Y)Y Ul SDOUBLIBA 10§ JUNOIIE PINOM YIym DISLAIIN Iaey Sdjed aandeld 'L Log ysnbny | woa4 gN

HEIS 0] SAEY I abseyn Atewswng Joy xipuaddy sag

000 UNOIIR UG UMELD LORBISUNWSY
05 Z95'} a0 0vZ - 00 581°) - - 05 28} - - - - - 3 3509 |ejot
0L vEi 0o SL - 00 061 - - 008 - - - - - Jnoy sad 3 33e) abriday
091% 0ze - 06 4 - - oG o - - - - - SINOY |Byo )
000 - - - - - - - - - - - SI0}paLy
o " - - - - - - - - - - Bupes)
oon - - - - - - - - - - $JASSe JO UOTESIfESY
- - . . - - . - - - - - uopebgsaau)
09LL Qe - 06 L - - 050 - - - - Butuueld pue DORERSILILIPY
Jaupey
1LY We)sISSY JO)RRSINWPY JOJRNSIUNLPY J0IUBS Iabeuey 1abzuel 101Usg Jaupeg fiujbeuepy NOLLONNA YHOM 40 NOILYIIAISSYTD

FLOZ AN 62 OL INZWINIOddY J¥d 3HL 804 S2LVA 1N0 I98VHD ANV FNIL 40 AHVNANS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) GILINMN SW3LSAS TVES Vi

1 - ACHRAEEN
i ddS




$9]8J N0 bIeY D 9] Ul SAIUBLEA JOJ JUNOIIE PINOM YIIym PISEIdU] 2ABY 53101 aonoeid ‘110z Jsniny | wold 8N

s 103 s91ey INQ abuey) Asewwing Jo; xipuaddy sag

o060 JUNGCIO. UD UMBIP BOLRISUNLAY
05 Z98'Z} 00 SEL 00 588 05 Zi5'9 0S Zae 00 §ZL 05 72§ 00 06¥ - - - o0 051’8 3 51500 [EjOL
¥ 6ET 00 86 a0 051 €8 691 00 622 00 052 00 ST 2 882 - - - FAuR:1:04 Jnoy Jad 3 Jjel abesany
s rl 0s 2 06 % 04 8€ 0L 1 0s 0o og 1 0Lt - - - gL 91 SInoy el
oze gE0 os e 001 - aso Q60 - - - - ool SJOUPALD
oo - - - - - - - - - - Buipes)
o8t - - 0L - - - - - - - oL S5)3TEE JO wOeS||esy
B _ . - . - - - - - - - uonebBisaau|
09 +9 0c 2 oF I 09 LE L} - gt [ - - - o0 vt Btuue|d pue URENSILILIPY
sauped
leloL WEISISSY ojensupy JOJRIISIURUPY JOIUDS Jafeueny Jabeuep 101uag Jauped BuiBeuey NOLLDNNA MYOM 30 NOILYDLILISSY1D

LEIOZ LSNONV T8 OL 10T ATNF 62 QORI IHL MO SILVYH LNO JOHVHD ANV INIL 40 AMVNINS

|2

(NQILVZLSINIKGY NI) Q3LIWIT SWILSAS WIS VI

JENENRENE

ddS




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 S

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

sSiP2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, Insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with supplers
Communication/negotiation wath landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




1Y

P

1A Seal Systems Limited (in Admtnstration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

o Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




saje) o 2618y Sy} U1 SHIOUBLIEA JOJ JUNOIIE PINOM YIHYM PISTIIIUI IARY S3jes ad1jaesd *LLog isnbny ) wosy gN

Jels 10) saley g abieyn ewnung 1oy xipuaddy aag

ooo JUNOJIE UO WMEID UGIRIDUNLIIY

05 T6E J0 06 - - - - - 05 ZOE - - - 3 51509 [Bj0)

X 4:F 1% zZgis - - - - - 00622 - - - oy sad 3 ayes aBeiany

0Zz oLl - - - - - oL - - - sinoy |10l

0z '] - - - - - Gt - - - uopebBisoats)
Jopang

120y us|ssy loEnsiuLpy JOJRASHILIPY 10IUIG 1aBeuep Jabeuey 1ojusg Buibeuey NOLLONNZ MHOM 2O NOLLVIILISSYID

HLOZ LSNONY 21 OL HI0Z AN 62 a0N3d 3HL 304 S31vY LNO 393YHD ANV JWLL 4O ABNVYNANS

{NOILVHLSININGY NI) QALINF SWALSAS WIS VI

JISNIH0L
AREEEEEER

d4s




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V|

s Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




sajed Jno afiiey? oy} Ul SBOLEUEA JOJ JUNDITE PINOM YIILM PISEIIDUI 3ARY S9)RJ aonserd |LOZ Jsnbny | wosd gN

yels 1o) sajey Ing atiseys Arwwng 10y xjpuaddy sog

000 JURODIE UO UMBIP Uo{iRIaUNLWIaY

0% 6L A 0S 62 - - - - - Q5 L9F JHs0 R0)

95 99} 0052 £l 01 - - - - - 005642 anoy 13d 3 9181 aficiany

o5 ¥ 00 oee - - - - - oLt SInoy (ejog

os ¥ 050 pEe - - - - - [ 7} sanss| Apadorg
10)2a10

el wels|ssy J0jenS|ujwpy JOJRLS|UNPY JO|UDS Jabeueny Jafeuey soeg Buifieven NOLLINA4 MHOM 40 NOLLYDIHISSYTD

0T ESNONY Z1 QL 1102 ANT 62 QOI3d HL HO4 SALVY 1IN0 IDUVHI ONY INIL A0 AYVWWNS

{NOLIVHLSINFATY NI) Q3LIWIT SWALSAS Tvas vi

ALY3408d
CHEDEINENE

d4S




